

No. 15-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID JENNINGS, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALICE FARMER
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NA-
TIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
*1800 Massachusetts Avenue,
N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
ANA C. REYES
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Immigration and Nationality Act should be interpreted consistently with the international law principles governing detention of asylum-seekers ..	5
A. The United States is party to international instruments that govern detention of asylum-seekers	5
B. UNHCR has supervisory responsibility for the implementation of the refugee law instruments and the human rights protections embedded therein.....	8
C. The United States should construe the INA consistently with its international law obligations and UNHCR's <i>2012 Detention Guidelines</i>	11
II. The court of appeals' interpretation of the INA to require independent review of detention is consistent with international law	14
A. International law prohibits arbitrary detention of asylum-seekers	15
B. Review by an independent decision-maker is necessary to ensure that detention is not arbitrary	21
C. International law precludes the notion that asylum-seekers detained at the border have fewer rights than asylum-seekers detained after entry	24

II

Page

Table of Contents—continued:

III. The procedural aspects of the court of appeals’ ruling are consistent with international law governing detention of asylum-seekers	26
A. The Government must bear the burden of demonstrating the lawfulness of detention	27
B. Detention must be reviewed periodically	28
C. Judges must consider the accrued length of detention in favor of granting release	30
IV. Prolonged detention impedes access to asylum and can lead to <i>refoulement</i>	31
A. Prolonged detention impedes adjudication of refugee claims	31
B. Detention risks <i>refoulement</i>	32
Conclusion	34

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	14
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	12, 16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	7, 11
<i>Ma v. Ashcroft</i> , 257 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804).....	11
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	7, 11
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	11
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	15
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	24
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	15
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	11
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11, 25, 30
Statutes:	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	13

IV

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)	12, 13, 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	12, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B).....	13
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96- 212, 94 Stat. 102	7, 16
Treaties:	
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treat- ment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	<i>passim</i>
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 137.....	<i>passim</i>
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Protocol Relating to the Status of Refu- gees, Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267, 19 U.S.T. 6223	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities:	
138 Cong. Rec. 8070 (1992).....	7
<i>A v. Australia</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (Apr. 30, 1997)	18, 19, 29
<i>Abdolkhani v. Turkey</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 30471/08 (2009)	22

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Ahani v. Canada</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/80/D/1051/2002 (June 15, 2004)	28
<i>Amuur v. France</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 19776/92 (1996)	26
<i>Bakhtiyari v. Australia</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/D/1069/2002 (Nov. 6, 2003).....	26
<i>C v. Australia</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/76/D/900/1999 (Nov. 13, 2002).....	19, 20
Council of Europe, Committee of Ministers, Res. No. DH (98) 307 (June 25, 1996)	26
Directive 2013/33/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 laying down standards for the reception of applicants for international protection (recast), 2013 O.J. (L 180) 96	17, 23, 29
<i>Dorzema v. Dominican Rep.</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 251 (Oct. 24, 2012)	23
<i>F.K.A.G. v. Australia</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/108/D/2094/2011 (Aug. 20, 2013)	25, 31
Federal Act on Foreign Nationals, Dec. 16, 2005, art. 80 (amended) (Switz.)	23
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)	15, 24

VI

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
G.A. Res. 428 (V), Annex, Statute of the Office of the UNHCR (Dec. 14, 1950)	2
G.A. Res. 43/173, Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment (Dec. 9, 1988)	21
G.A. Res. 63/184, Protection of Migrants (Dec. 18, 2008)	19
Guy S. Goodwin-Gill, <i>Article 31 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: non-penalization, detention, and protection, in Refugee Protection in International Law 185</i> (Erika Feller, et al. eds. 2003)	6
Craig Haney, <i>Conditions of Confinement for Detained Asylum Seekers Subject to Expedited Removal</i> (Feb. 2005), in U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> , Vol. II, 178 (2005)	33
Human Rights First, <i>U.S. Detention of Asylum Seekers: Seeking Protection, Finding Prison</i> (2009)	32, 33
Immigration Act 2009 No. 51 (Nov. 16, 2009) (May 6, 2016 reprint) (N.Z.)	
Section 313	23, 30
Section 316	23, 30
Immigration and Refugee Protection Act, S.C. 2001, c. 27 (as amended July 1, 2015) (Can.)	
Section 54	30

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Section 57.....	30
Section 72.....	30
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, <i>Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process</i> (Dec. 30, 2010).....	17
Charles H. Kuck, <i>Legal Assistance for Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal: A Survey of Alternative Practices</i> (Dec. 2004), in U.S. Commission on International Religious Freedom, <i>Report on Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> , Vol. II, 232 (2005).....	32
<i>Riad v. Belgium</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. Nos. 29787/03, 29810/03 (2008)	26
<i>Rights and Guarantees of Children in the Context of Migration and/or in Need of International Protection</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. Advisory Op. OC-21/14 (Aug. 13, 2014)	23
<i>Shams v. Australia</i> , U.N.H.R.C., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/90/D/1255 (Sept. 11, 2007)	22
<i>Suso Musa v. Malta</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R., App. No. 42337/12 (2013)	22
U.N. Committee against Torture, General Comment No. 2, <i>Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008).....	8

VIII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.N. Depositary Notification C.N.382.1994. TREATIES-6 (1995).....	8
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>General Con- clusion on International Protection</i> , No. 3 (XXVIII), U.N. Doc. A/32/12/Add.1 (Oct. 12, 1977).....	10
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Expulsion</i> , No. 7 (XXVIII), U.N. Doc. A/32/12/Add.1 (Oct. 12, 1977).....	10
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Detention of Refugees and Asylum-Seekers</i> , No. 44 (XXXVII), U.N. Doc. A/41/12/Add.1 (Oct. 13, 1986).....	2, 6, 9, 32
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>General Con- clusion on International Protection</i> , No. 71 (XLIV), U.N. Doc. A/48/12/ Add.1 (Oct. 8, 1993).....	31, 32
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Conclusion on International Protection</i> , No. 85 (XLIX), U.N. Doc. A/53/12/Add.1 (Oct. 9, 1998).....	3, 10
UNHCR Exec. Comm., <i>Conclusion on the Provision of International Pro- tection Including Through Comple- mentary Forms of Protection</i> , No. 103 (LVI), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/1021 (Oct. 7, 2005).....	9

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
UNHCR, 66th Sess. of the Exec. Comm. of the High Comm'r's Programme Agenda point 5(a) (Oct. 8, 2015) (statement by Volker Türk, Asst. High Comm'r for Protection)	34
UNHCR, <i>Canada/USA Bi-National Roundtable on Alternatives to Detention of Asylum Seekers, Refugees, Migrants and Stateless Persons</i> (2012).....	20
UNHCR, <i>Global Roundtable on Alternatives to Detention of Asylum-Seekers, Refugees, Migrants and Stateless Persons</i> (2011).....	18, 20, 28, 31
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum-Seekers</i> (1999).....	3, 10
UNHCR, <i>Guidelines on the Applicable Criteria and Standards Relating to the Detention of Asylum-Seekers and Alternatives to Detention</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
UNHCR, <i>Handbook and Guidelines on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/1P/4/ENG/REV.3 (Dec. 2011).....	6
UNHCR, <i>Note on International Protection</i> , U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/930 (July 7, 2000)	9
UNHCR, <i>Note on the Principle of Non-Refoulement</i> (Nov. 1997).....	32

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.N. Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding Observations on the Fourth Periodic Report of the United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014).....	19
U.N. Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 35, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (Dec. 16, 2014)	15, 22, 25, 27
U.N. Special Rapporteur on the Human Rights of Migrants, <i>2012 Report of the Special Rapporteur</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/20/24 (Apr. 2, 2012)	21, 28, 29, 31
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, Deliberation No. 9, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/22/44 (Dec. 24, 2012)	18
U.N. Working Group on Arbitrary Detention, <i>United Nations Basic Principles and Guidelines on Remedies and Procedures on the Right of Anyone Deprived of Their Liberty to Bring Proceedings Before a Court</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/30/37 (July 6, 2015).	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office of the Inspector General, OIG-15-22, <i>U.S. Immigration and Custom Enforcement’s Alternatives to Detention (Revised)</i> (Feb. 4, 2015).....	21

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-08-940, <i>U.S. Asylum System: Significant Variation Existed in Asylum Outcomes Across Immigration Courts and Judges</i> (2008).....	32
<i>Velez Loo</i> v. <i>Panama</i> , Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 218 (Nov. 23, 2010)	19
